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August 22, 2014

Honorable Mayor Eric Garcetti and Members of the City Council
Los Angeles City Council
City Hall Office
200 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Appeal of the August 5, 2014 Board of Transportation
Commissioners' Action

Dear Mayor Garcetti and Members of the City Council:

On behalf of Associated Ambulance, Inc., DBA Mercy Ambulance ("Applicant"

or "Mercy") of the above-referenced Board of Transportation Commission Decision we

are submitting this letter to provide a basis for the appeal — as set forth below.

The following statements are intended to provide a brief outline of the reasons for

the Applicant's appeal. The Applicant reserves the right to submit additional evidence in

support of its appeal prior to the public hearing.

REQUEST

The Appellant respectfully requests that the Mayor and the City Council:

a. FIND that the Board of Transportation Commissioners erred and/or

abused its discretion because it did not have evidence to support its

findings, or the imposition of the maximum penalties, including

permanent revocation of Applicant's permits;

b. ADOPT new findings based on the evidence submitted in support of this

appeal and based on the administrative record;

c. OVERTURN and VACATE the Board of Transportation

Commissioners' direction to take all of the following actions: that

Applicant's pennits be permanently revoked; that a monetary penalty of

$324,000 be imposed; and that the Department be directed that it may not
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accept any future permit applications from Associated Ambulance Inc.;
Mercy Ambulance Service, Inc., or its principals operating under any

other company name; or

d. ADOPT Applicant's proposal, that the Board: (i) impose monetary

penalties on a per day basis; (ii) allow Applicant to pay the penalty on a

payment plan over a 36 month period; (iii) direct the Department to allow

Applicant to continue operating in full status and in good standing during

the payment plan period'; and (iv) accept Applicant's suggestion that

Applicant will voluntarily self-monitor its compliance with all of the rules

and regulations of the City of Los Angeles and the Department of

Transportation, and that counsel for Applicant will submit a quarterly

report to the Board during the payment plan period to keep the Board

apprised of its compliance.

BACKGROUND:

On May 6, 2014 Mr. Souheil Jawad entered into escrow pursuant to a stock
purchase agreement with Mr. Robert Risher and his wife Dana Risher, for the purpose of
buying Associated Ambulance Inc., DBA Mercy Ambulance. The parties expected that
complete closure of escrow would occur on August 5, 2014. During escrow, the parties
agreed that Mr. Robert Risher would continue operating the company as CEO and would
assist Mr. Jawad in the operations and daily oversight of Mercy's operations. (See,
Exhibit A.)

Pursuant to the parties' agreement Mr. and Mrs. Risher were required to pay
Mercy's insurance payments and maintain the company's insurance effective up to 60
days after execution of the May 6, 2014 agreement. While the parties to the agreement
were in escrow, Mr. Jawad contacted a separate broker in San Diego, with the intent of
transferring the company's insurance policy to a new broker. Mr. Jawad secured a new
insurance policy on May 19' 2014. At this point in time, Mercy had two effective
overlapping insurance policies with two separate insurers. Mr. Jawad, thereafter began to
work with the new insurance company, in an effort to provide proof of insurance through
the new insurance company to the Department. Los Angeles City requires proof of
insurance to be uploaded through an electronic portal called Track4LA. The new
insurance broker was having problems uploading the policy due her inexperience with
Track4LA. Due to the fact that Mercy was insured by two separate insurance companies
at this time, and the parties expected to be in escrow until at least August 5, 2014, Mercy
did not expedite filing of proof of the new insurance with the City. However, it is
critically important to note that there was never any actual lapse of insurance for the
company.

Including the direction to the Department that there shall be no interruption in the renewal of licenses in
the future, no hold of new licenses when the company applies for new licenses, and no holds on any
required inspections or transfer of licenses during the payment period based on the fact that the penalty has
not been paid in full.
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While Mr. Jawad was working with the new insurance company to upload proof
of insurance into LA City's electronic portal, on May 18, 2014, Markel (Mercy's prior
insurance company) notified Mr. Risher that the policy was being cancelled based both
on non-payment and Mr. Risher's poor payment history on May 21, 2014. (See, Exhibit
B.) According to the Investigator's report, on May 28th, Markel also purportedly sent an
informal notice of cancellation of the policy to the Department of Transportation's Risk
Management Office. Neither Mr. Risher nor Markel notified Mr. Jawad that the policy
was being cancelled for non-payment, and Mr. Jawad had no reason to believe that the
policy would be cancelled since Mr. Risher was obligated to keep it effective at least
through August 6, 2014 pursuant to the stock purchase agreement.

On May 29, 2014, based on the informal notice of cancellation of insurance, the
City of Los Angeles sent a Notice to Cease and Desist all operations to Mrs. Dana Risher
via mail and facsimile. (See, Exhibit C.) The notice to cease and desist was issued
erroneously because Mercy had a back-up policy that was effective at the time.
Nevertheless, at this time the company had not been transferred over to Mr. Jawad. Both
Mr. and Mrs. Risher, who were still receiving the mail, failed to notify Mr. Jawad of
receipt of the letter by mail. Similarly, all incoming faxes at the time were automatically
forwarded to Mr. Risher's e-mail, which Mr. Risher still had control of. Mr. Risher had
not yet transferred the e-mail domain to Mr. Jawad. Therefore, Mr. Jawad did not receive
the faxed notice either. Because no notice had been given to Mr. Jawad of the
suspension, and to Mr. Jawad's knowledge the company was properly insured, all
operations continued as usual.

At approximately 1:53 pm on June 4, 2014 a staff investigator observed two of
Mercy's ambulances operating within the City of Los Angeles. After discovering that
Mercy was on a company-wide suspension, the investigator impounded the vehicles. A
30-day hold was placed on both vehicles. Notification of the impounds and a Notice to
Cease Unlawful Transportation Operations was sent to the company by regular mail and
fax that afternoon for alleged violations of Section 71.10 of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code — Operating while under suspension. An administrative hearing was scheduled for
2:00 pm on July 1, 2014. The notice was addressed to the Company. (See, Exhibit D.)
Based on the fact that the ambulances were impounded, Mr. Jawad received notice of
what was happened and later properly received a copy of the Notice.

Upon receipt of the Notice to Cease and Desist on the afternoon of June 4, 2014,
Mr. Jawad immediately contacted his new insurance broker requesting that proof of
insurance be uploaded through Track4LA. Staff members from the City had to help the
broker upload proof due to the broker's inexperience with the electronic system. Finally,
with the help of the staff, proof of insurance was uploaded into the system. The
Certificate provided to the City showed that there had been no lapse in insurance.
(See, Exhibit E.) A day later, on July 5th, the Department found the Certificate to be
satisfactory, and mailed and faxed to the company a Notice of Authorization to Resume
Transportation Services. The Notice specifically stated, "[t]he Notice to Cease
Operations issued to you on May 29, 2014 is therefore withdrawn." (See, Exhibit F.)
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Even though the Department had approved Mercy's certificate showing that the
company's insurance had not lapsed, and had officially withdrawn the May 29th Notice to
Cease and Desist, on June 10, 2014, inexplicably the Department notified the company
that it had decided to begin an investigation. The Department requested records for the
time period of May 19, 2014 (i.e., the day that the erroneous alleged lapse of insurance
began), through June 4, 2014, for units 614 and 616 (the units that had been impounded).
Mercy sent daily logs, and print outs of the company's electronic system for the period of
time requested on the same date via e-mail.

On June 19, 2014, and June 20, 2014, the Department requested additional
documents via e-mail because the daily logs and the print outs of the electronic system
were confusing. Mercy provided patient care reports ("PCR' s") for each ambulance run
during that period in an effort to clear the confusion. The investigator for the Department
purportedly found that Mercy had been running six (6) ambulances (mistakenly believed
to be Unit Nos. 601, 611, 612, 660, 661, and 664) in addition to the two (2) impounded
on June 4th. However, the investigator read the logs and the electronic print outs of
Mercy's system incorrectly.

On July 1, 2014, the Administrative hearing took place. Mr. Robert Williams and
Mr. Jawad attended the meeting as company representatives. However, Mr. Jawad was
not allowed to speak because he was not a "recognized owner". At the hearing, Mr.
Williams explained that at the time the foregoing events took place, the company was
going through a transition. He explained that most, if not all, of the communications
from the Department had been routed to Mr. Risher's office and Mr. Risher had not
disseminated the information to the company's staff or to Mr. Jawad. Nonetheless, Mr.
Williams was thereafter advised that a fine of $310,700 would be assessed, in addition to
a fine of $500 for failure to submit additional documentation requested in an e-mail on
June 20th. Mr. Williams stated that the additional information had not been submitted in
error, and that he would immediately submit the additional information. The hearing
concluded when Mr. Williams filed an official Request for an Appeal of the Penalty
Amount before the Board of Transportation Commissioners. (See, Exhibit G.) An
Appeal hearing was scheduled for August 5, 2014.

Mercy thereafter submitted the additional documentation requested. Prior to the
Appeal hearing scheduled for August 5, 2014, the Investigator prepared a Report to the
Board. (See, Exhibit H.) According to the Report, the Investigator found additional
violations based on the documents provided. Based on the Investigator's report the final
count of the alleged violations for the period between May 19th and June 4th was
calculated as follows:

Runs:
71.02(a) 29 (58) $28,500

($57,000)
71.03(b) 2 (4) $1,250

($2,500)
71.04 6 (12) $4,000

($8,000)
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Runs:
71.10 106 (212) $52,700

($105,400)
71.14 106 (212) $52,700

($105,400)
B/O 257(4) 48 (96) $23,000

($46,000)
Numbers in parenthesis represent the total as calculated by incident (or run) rather than by day.

Total Monetary Penalty by Day: $162,150.00
Total Monetary Penalty by Incident (or run): $324,300.00

Again, it is important to note that the investigator chose to use the erroneous May 19,
2014 alleged date of the purported, but non-existent, lapse of insurance as the starting
date for the calculation of the penalties.

The investigator decided to recommend the penalty of $324,300.00 on a per
incident basis due, per the investigator's report, to the fact that "the company was
cognizant of the Notice to Cease Operations [Sent on May 29, 2014] and continued to
operate." More specifically, rather than issuing fines on a per day basis, the Investigator
chose to issue the fine on a per instance basis - immediately and improperly multiplying
the amount of fines assessed. To further explain, first she chose to look at each
ambulance trip, rather than look at the days of alleged non-compliance. Then, she chose
to treat each ambulance trip as two separate events — assessing fines for the pick-up and
the drop-off of the patient separately. Therefore, as an example, if the fine was $1000 for
a violation, rather than assessing $1,000 per day of alleged non-compliance, the
Investigator assessed the fine (using the example of the $1,000) as follows: every time a
patient was picked up, the investigator issued a fine of $1,000 for picking up the patient
at the patient's home, and another $1,000 for dropping off the patient at the hospital.
Because there were multiple ambulance trips on any given day, and each pick-up and
drop-off of every ambulance trip was counted separately, the fines that would have been
assessed on a daily basis for any given day multiplied exponentially.

Further, the Investigator issued multiple, and often redundant fines for each pick-
up and drop-off. For example, for one patient pick-up the Investigator assessed one fine
for operating the vehicle without a viable permit (LAMC Section 71.02(a)), one for
operating the vehicle while under suspension (LAMC Section 71.10), one for operating
the vehicle without insurance (LAMC Section 71.14), and one fine for each attendant of
the vehicle for operating an ambulance without a viable permit (LAMC Section 71.04).
To exacerbate matters, the Investigator chose to impose the maximum (or third level)
penalty for each separate violation. Taking one of the above violations as an example,
Board Order 580, allows the Department to issue a penalty for a violation of LAMC
Section 71.04 at three levels: $500 for a first offense, $750 for a second, and $1,000 for
third or more. Because the Investigator chose to treat each incident separately, the
highest level was chosen for almost all incidents. Therefore, for example, for one
ambulance trip, the investigator would have imposed $1,000 for Attendant A on the pick-
up, $1,000 for the Attendant B on the pick-up, $1,000 for Attendant A on the drop-off,
and $1,000 for Attendant B on the drop-off. This would amount to a total of $4,000 on
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one trip just based on LAMC Section 71.04. Using this methodology, the Investigator
reached the astronomical total of $324,000.2

Perhaps more disturbing still, after recommending a fine of unprecedented
proportions, the investigator also recommended that the company be permanently
revoked, and that the Board direct the Department not to accept any future permit
applications from Associated Ambulance, Inc.; Mercy Ambulance; or Mercy Ambulance
Service, Inc. or its principals operating under any other company name. (See, Exhibit H.)

Mercy Ambulance hired Michelman & Robinson, LLP to represent it at the
Appeal hearing. We attended the Appeal hearing and initially were given two minutes to
give our presentation. At the Appeal, Mercy explained that the company had been in
transition during the events at issue, that the insurance of the company had never lapsed,
that Mr. Risher had not notified the staff of the notice to cease and desist, and that the
Board did not have the discretion to issue the maximum monetary penalty (per incident,
rather than by day) according to the Los Angeles Municipal Code because the
circumstances did not meet the criteria of LAMC Sec. 71.09.2 for imposing the most
severe penalty (i.e., the circumstances did not endanger the public health, welfare, and/or
safety). Mercy requested that the fine be overturned, or in the alternative, that it be
assessed on a per-day basis, rather than on a per-incident basis. It requested that the
company be provided the opportunity to pay the fine, if assessed on a per incident basis,
on a payment plan, with the ability to operate fully during the payment period. It also
offered to voluntarily self-monitor its compliance with the rules and regulations of the
City of Los Angeles, and the Department of Transportation, and that it would provide
quarterly reports during the payment period.

The investigator inaccurately claimed that there had been 6 ambulances, and not 2
operating in the City, that Mercy had a history of fines, and that the company did not
have insurance from May 19th through June 4th. 3 The newly composed Board accepted
all of the investigator's incorrect assertions, and rejected all of Mercy's arguments, facts,
and requests. Upon Mr. John Ly's motion, the Board instead accepted the Investigator's
oral proposal, assessed the maximum in monetary penalties, and permanently revoked all
licenses and permits. Mercy explained that a permanent revocation would put the
company out of business and would affect the patient population that it served. Mr. Ly

2 Prior to the date of the public hearing, Applicant will provide an alternative accounting of the purported
violations at issue. Although Applicant contends that no penalties should be imposed due to multiple
reasons stated above, should any penalties be imposed, Applicant requests that they be based on the correct
information as submitted to the Council prior to the date of the public hearing.

3 In her report, and during the hearing, the Investigator heavily argued that the Company's history of
violations formed the basis for maximum penalties. This argument was adopted by the Board in assessing
maximum penalties, but the information provided by the Investigator was incorrect. Mercy Ambulance
Service, Inc., owned by Craig Easterly, was cited both in 2007 and in 2011 for certain violations.
However, Mercy Ambulance Service, Inc. went out of business in or around 2013. Mr. Risher only bought
the assets of the company. Mercy Ambulance Services, Inc. was unrelated to Associated Ambulance, Inc.,
DBA Mercy Ambulance under the ownership of Mr. and Mrs. Risher, and even farther removed from the
new owner, Mr. Jawad.
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responded by stating that due to Mercy's history of violations, he would show "no mercy,
to Mercy Ambulance".

After the conclusion of the appeal hearing, on August 7, 2014, Mercy received a
Cease and Desist Notice from the Investigator stating that Mercy must cease all
operations within the City and that its license and permits had been permanently revoked.
(See, Exhibit I.) However, on August 8, 2014 around noon, Mercy received a letter from
the Acting Commission Executive Assistant enclosing the Board's Action, stating that
Mercy was required to pay a monetary fine of $324,000 by 3:00 p.m. OR surrender its
permits. (See, Exhibit J.) Prior to 3:00 p.m. Mercy attempted to make payment but the
offices were closed. (See, Exhibit K.)

DISCUSSION

The Board of Transportation Commissioners abused its discretion and committed
insurmountable errors in this case. It relied on one-sided and inaccurate evidence
presented by the Department's Investigator, and it violated both the Los Angeles
Municipal Code and Applicant's Due Process rights. The Board's decision has had a
catastrophic effect on Applicant's business and the community it serves. Applicant
therefore respectfully requests this Council's review of the decision, and that it reverse
the excessively punitive and disproportionate penalties imposed by the Board.

A. No Penalties Should Result Because the Board Erred in Finding that
Applicant's Insurance had Lapsed, that Applicant Continued to Operate 
despite Receipt of a Notice to Cease and Desist, and that Applicant Had an
Extensive History of Violations 

The Board based its decision to impose penalties on Applicant on incomplete
and at times erroneous information provided by the Investigator. It failed to consider,
and/or provide Applicant with the ability to submit evidence to refute incorrect assertions
made by the Investigator. The Board's decision to impose any penalties should therefore
be reversed based on new findings based on the submissions in this Appeal.

a. Applicant's Insurance did not Lapse and Therefore The Cease and
Desist Notice was Issued Erroneously

As detailed above, the genesis of this entire dispute lies in what amounts to an
unfortunate, yet entirely innocuous, clerical mix-up. Applicant's insurance never lapsed,
because Mr. Jawad had endeavored to secure insurance from a different broker while the
parties were in escrow. This occurred prior to the cancellation of the company's prior
insurance, and Applicant therefore had overlapping insurance for some period of time.
(See, Exhibit E.)

Unfortunately, due to Mr. Risher's failure to inform Mr. Jawad that his insurance
was being cancelled on the date he received notice, or May 19, 2014, the Department was
erroneously informed that the company at that point was not insured even though it was.
Because Mr. Risher did not tell Mr. Jawad that the insurance on file with the City was
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being cancelled, Mr. Jawad did not know that Applicant had an obligation to submit
proof of its new insurance to the City. Further exacerbating the mix-up, when the City
issued a notice to suspend the company due to lack of insurance on May 29th, Mr. Jawad
was never informed. Therefore, Mr. Jawad did not learn that a cancellation in the
company's prior insurance had occurred until June 4th. When he finally learned that there
was an issue, he immediately took steps to submit proof of insurance to the City on the
next day. (See, Exhibit E.) The City then accepted that no lapse in insurance had
actually occurred, granting Applicant the ability to resume operations immediately, and
further officially withdrawing the Cease and Desist Notice issued on May 29, 2014.
(See, Exhibit F.)

Due to the fact that there was no lapse in insurance, that the suspension of
Applicant's operations was imposed erroneously, and that the it was later officially
withdrawn by virtue of the June 5th Notice, the Board should have found that no
violations occurred from May 19th to June 4th. Therefore, the Applicant respectfully
requests that the Board's decision be reversed in its entirety based on the Board's error in
finding that there was a lapse in Applicant's insurance coverage.

Alternatively, at a minimum, Applicant submits that no violations resulted from
May 19th through May 29th. Even assuming a suspension was appropriate, which
Applicant wholeheartedly refutes, no penalties should result from May 19th through May
29th, because the company was not operating without insurance during that period.
Inexplicably, even though a suspension (correctly or incorrectly) was not imposed until
May 29th, the Board found that Applicant illegally operated ambulances "while under a
Department mandated suspension" from May 19th through June 4th. (See, Exhibit J.) The
Board's finding is patently incorrect. Therefore, at a minimum, with regards to this issue,
Applicant respectfully requests that the Board's decision be reversed with respect to
violations occurring between May 19th and May 29th

b. Applicant was going through a Transition and Mr. Jawad had No
Knowledge that a Notice of Cease and Desist Was Issued

Both the Board and the Investigator cite to Applicant's knowledge of a
Department mandated suspension in support of punitive penalties against Applicant.
However, Applicant did not have knowledge of the suspension until June 4, 2014.

As mentioned above, during the time the events at issue took place, Mercy
Ambulance was in a period of transition. During escrow, processes related to the
completion of the sale were taking place, including the transition of mail, e-mail, and the
daily operations to the new owner, Mr. Jawad. As of May 29th, Mr. Jawad had begun to
take over operation of the company. However, mail and e-mail had not yet been
transitioned to Mr. Jawad.

On May 29, 2014, the City sent a Notice to Cease and Desist to Mrs. Risher based
on the mistaken belief that the company's insurance had lapsed. Both Mr. and Mrs.
Risher, who were still receiving the mail, failed to notify Mr. Jawad of receipt of the
letter notifying the company that it was under suspension. Similarly, all incoming faxes
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at the time were automatically forwarded to Mr. Risher's work e-mail, which was still
under Mr. Risher's control. Mr. Risher had not yet transferred the e-mail domain to Mr.
Jawad. Therefore, Mr. Jawad did not receive the faxed notice either. Because no notice

had been given to Mr. Jawad of the suspension, and to Mr. Jawad's knowledge the
company was properly insured, all operations continued as usual.

Due to the fact that the company was transitioning ownership, and the fact that
Mr. Jawad did not receive notice of the suspension, it was unreasonable for the Board to
impose penalties on the company for the period of time between May 29th and June 4th. It
was even more unreasonable for the Board to use Applicant's purported "knowledge" to
asses the maximum amount of penalties possible, including permanent revocation of its
permits and licenses. Applicant submits that the Board both erred, and abused its
discretion, in finding that Applicant operated with knowledge that it was under
suspension. Based on that error, and abuse of discretion, Applicant requests that no
penalties, monetary or otherwise, be imposed on Applicant.

c. Mercy Ambulance Service, Inc.'s Violations were Incorrectly
Imputed on Applicant 

In her report, and during the hearing, the Investigator arduously argued that the
Company's history of violations formed the basis for maximum penalties. This argument
was adopted by the Board in assessing maximum penalties. However, the information
provided by the Investigator was incorrect. According to the Investigator's Report,
Mercy Ambulance Service, Inc. was invalidated on December 2007 for various violations
of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Further, this entity was allegedly found guilty of
additional violations sometime after August 2011. (See, Exhibit H.)

However, Mercy Ambulance Service, Inc. was an entity independent and
unrelated to Applicant. That entity was owned, operated, and managed by Craig Esterly,
and eventually went out of business sometime in 2013. At some point after the company
went out of business Mr. Risher bought the company's assets, but did not run or manage
the company known as Mercy Ambulance Services, Inc. Therefore, the Board erred in
that it considered, relied, and imputed the "history" of an unrelated entity on Applicant's
case. Based on the error of the Board, the Board's Action should be reversed in its
entirety.

B. Even If Penalties Are Found to Be Appropriate, the Board Abused Its
Discretion in Imposing Maximum Penalties 

The Board abused its discretion in assessing maximum penalties on Applicant in
violation of Los Angeles Municipal Code Sec. 71.09.2. Therefore, the Board's Action
should be reversed in its entirety.

a. There is No Evidence to Support Maximum Penalties Under Los
Angeles Municipal Code Sec. 71.09.2 
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Los Angeles Municipal Code Sec. 71.09.2 states in pertinent part that, "Monetary
penalties may be levied on a per violation, a per day or an accumulated penalty point
basis and may escalate on a first, second, or third violation bases. Deficiencies in
Operations which endanger the public health, welfare, and/or safety shall receive the
maximum penalties."

Based on the investigator's recommendation, the Board imposed maximum
penalties totaling $324,000.00 on Applicant. These penalties were assessed at the highest
escalation, on a per run - rather than on a per day - basis. The penalties would have
totaled $162,150.00 on a per day basis. The Investigator stated that her decision in
assessing the maximum penalties was based on the fact that, "the company was cognizant
of the Notice to Cease Operations and continued to Operate."4 The decision to impose
maximum penalties was a patent violation of the law, and therefore must be reversed.

First, the Investigator provided no evidence to prove that the Company was
cognizant of the Notice to Cease Operations, and that it knowingly and wrongfully
decided to operate. As has previously been discussed, the cease and desist order was
erroneously sent to the company because there was no lapse in insurance, and the new
owner, who was operating the company at the time, in fact had no knowledge of the cease
and desist order.

Secondly, even if there had been any such evidence, operation with knowledge of
a Cease and Desist Notice does not, under any circumstance, satisfy the requirement that
maximum penalties be assessed only upon a showing that the deficiency endanger the
public health, welfare, and/or safety of the public. Aside from the fact that the notice was
issued erroneously, it was purportedly issued for failure of the company to keep insurance
on record with the Department. A clerical error involving a company's insurance in no
way endangers the public health, welfare, and/or safety of the community. Further, the
Department offered absolutely no evidence to show that failure to keep insurance on file
reaches to the level of endangering the public health, welfare, and/or safety of the public.
Therefore, the Board erred, and abused its discretion in issuing monetary penalties in the
amount of $324,000, and revoking the company's permits permanently. Based the abuse
of discretion by the Board, its Action should be overturned in its entirety.

C. The Board Violated Applicant's Rights to Due Process

During this process, Applicant submits that there have been various violations to
its due process rights. Some of these violations occurred during the Appeal hearing with
the Board of Transportation Commissioners. For example, the recommendation after the
Administrative Hearing was the payment of a fine OR the surrender of the permits. The
Applicant appealed the amount of the fine and that was supposed to be the sole issue
before the Board during the Appeal. However, without any Notice to the Applicant, the
investigator argued at the Appeal for issuance of the fine AND revocation of the permits.

4 Other instances of the duplication and imposition of maximum violations have been discussed above in
the background section of this letter.
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Further, during the Appeal hearing, counsel notified the Board of the inaccuracies
in the Investigator's report and in the Investigator's representations to the Board.
Applicant requested that the hearing be continued to allow Applicant the opportunity to
provide documentation for the Board's consideration in order to correct those
misapprehensions. The Board however rejected Applicant's request, stating that they
wanted this issue resolved on that date. Based apparently only on a wish to. "get this
issue over with", the Board rejected Applicant's request to provide evidence in an effort
to clear obvious discrepancies in the parties' accounts.

Both of these events led to a violation of Applicant's .due process rights. As a
consequence the Board's Action should be reversed in its entirety.

CONCLUSION

The Applicant respectfully requests that the City Council consider and overturn
the Board of Transportation Commissioners' Action in its entirety. In the alternative, the
Applicant respectfully requests that the City Council adopt new findings and accept
Applicant's proposal, that the Board: (i) impose monetary penalties on a per day basis
based on correct information submitted by Applicant prior to the date of the public
hearing; (ii) allow Applicant to pay the penalty on a payment plan over a 36 month
period; (iii) direct the Department to allow Applicant to continue operating in full status
and in good standing during the payment plan period; and (iv) accept Applicant's
suggestion that Applicant will voluntarily self-monitor its compliance with all the rules
and regulations of the City of Los Angeles and the Department of Transportation and that
counsel for Applicant will submit a quarterly report to the Board during the payment plan
period to keep the Board apprised of its compliance. 5

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

MICHELMAN & ROBIN ON, LLP

DAMARIS L. MEDINA
DM:sb
Enclosures

5 Including the direction to the Board that shall be no interruption in the renewal of licenses in the future,
no hold of new licenses when the company applies for new licenses, and no holds on any required
inspections or transfer of licenses during the payment period based on the fact that the penalty has not been
paid in full.
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